

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/25/2019 3:08 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/2/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96286-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RANDALL HOFFMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KITTITAS COUNTY, a local agency, and the KITTITAS COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, a local agency,

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Timothy J. Feulner
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division OID# 91025
WSBA #45396
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
TimF1@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED BY AMICUS.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Any Decision Interpreting the Meaning of Bad Faith Will Have the Potential to Significantly Impact the Department and Other Agencies Who Receive Requests from Incarcerated Individuals	3
	B. To the Extent That the Court Addresses the Issue, the Court Should Adopt the Willful or Wanton Standard for Bad Faith That Has Been Adopted by All Divisions of the Court of Appeals	5
	1. If the Court Addresses the Issue, the Court Should Conclude That Bad Faith Requires Willful or Wanton Conduct.....	7
	2. The Court Should Reject Hoffman’s Novel Definition of Bad Faith Because It Is Confusing and Will Create Uncertainty.....	9
	C. This Court Should Confirm the Broad Discretion Afforded to Trial Courts in Making Penalty Determinations	11
	1. This Court Has Rejected The Idea That Bad Faith Is a Controlling Factor in the Penalty Analysis.....	13
	2. The Court Should Reject the Idea That a Bad Faith Finding Necessitates a Penalty Award at the High End of the Scale for Incarcerated Requesters.....	18
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Department of Corrections</i> , 189 Wn. App. 925, 361 P.3d 749 (2015).....	8, 15
<i>Adkisson v. City of Seattle</i> , 42 Wn.2d 676, 258 P.2d 461 (1953).....	11
<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Benitez v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 193 Wn App 1026, 2016 WL 1566780 (2016) (Division I)	9
<i>Cook v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1061, 2017 WL 478321 (2017) (Division I)	9
<i>Crosswhite v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 539, 389 P.3d 731 (2017).....	9
<i>Dep't of Corr. v. McKee</i> , 199 Wn. App. 635, 399 P.3d 1187 (2017)	4
<i>Faulkner v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014), review denied, 182 Wn.2d 1004 (2015).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Francis v. Department of Corrections</i> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3d 457 (2013), review denied, 180 Wn.2d 1016 (2014).....	passim
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	6
<i>Saldin Sec., Inc. v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 288, 949 P.2d 370 (1998).....	6
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	15

Sargent v. Seattle Police Department, 179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013).....	17
Wade’s Eastside Gun Shop, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus., 185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016).....	13, 16
Williams v. Dep’t of Corr., 2 Wn. App. 2d 1043, 2018 WL 1004892 (2018) (Division II).....	9
Yacobellis v. City of Bellingham, 64 Wn. App. 295, 825 P.2d 324 (1992).....	3
Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims (Yousoufian IV) 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010).....	passim
Zellmer v. King Cty., 4 Wn. App. 2d 1047, 2018 WL 3447740, (2018) (Division I)	9
Zink v. City of Mesa, 4 Wn. App. 2d 112, 419 P.3d 847 (2018).....	15

Statutes

RCW 42.56.550(4).....	4, 11, 13
RCW 42.56.565(1).....	passim

Other Authorities

6 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions Civil § 14.01 (6th ed.).....	11
Senate Bill Report SB 5025	19

Rules

GR 14.1	9
